Silicone Rubber and
Kapton Heaters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-2
Design Guide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-3
Silicone Rubber Heaters
Common Sizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-9
Kapton Heaters
Common Sizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-10
Foil Heaters. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-11

9.5 241 354 SHK00114 SHK00126
10.0 254 393 SHK00115 SHK00127
How to Order
Custom Engineered/Manufactured Heaters
Understanding that an electric heater can be very application specific, for sizes
and ratings not listed, TEMPCO will design and manufacture a Flexible Surface
Heater to meet your requirements. Standard lead time is 4-5 weeks.
Please Specify the following:
❏ Diameter ❏ Sensors or Thermostats
❏ Wattage and Voltage ❏ Special features or Cutouts
❏ Lead Type ❏ Lead Location
Catalog Heaters
Chose from the tables of common
sizes of Silicone Rubber and Kapton®
in round or rectangular shapes.
The heaters listed are 5 W/in2.
Standard configuration includes 10"
Teflon® leads, exit style A or L (see
page 9-6) and no mounting option.
Kapton®
Squares
and
Rectangles
Kapton®
Rounds
Call Toll Free: (800) 323-6859 • FAX: (630) 350-0232 • E-Mail: sales@tempco.com 9-11
Surface Heaters
Foil Heaters
+ − × ÷
9-12 Stock List & Technical Information at www.tempco.com
Electrical Resistance Heating Tape— Adhesive Backed
Designed For High Heat Transfer
All electrical resistance elements create heat, but some systems
are better at transferring this energy. The secret to this heating
tape is in its thermally conductive adhesive and its outer reflective
sheath.
The adhesive surrounds the resistance wire and transfers the ther-
mal energy directly to the surface of the load. The resistance wire
itself has a back and forth kink that acts as a spring to absorb
expansion and contraction.
The outer aluminum sheath spreads heat evenly over the entire
surface of the tape and also reflects heat back onto the load.
The end result is a highly efficient heating source with maximum
heat being transferred to the desired material.
Typical Applications
✴ Cylinder wrap tube, pipe, vessels.
✴ Placed directly on PVC, PTFE plastic pipe without the need
for other material.
✴ Excellent for prototype engineering, placing heat exactly
where it is needed.
✴ Even heating throughout the length of a heated hose for
hot wax handling, food processing, hot melt and other
plastic processing.
✴ De-fogging, de-icing, fuel line warming.
✴ Acrylic product approved by NASA for space flight.
✴ Acrylic low outgassing perfect for vacuum
applications.
Product Types
4 Conductor Tape 1⁄2" (12.7 mm) wide has the highest watt den-
sity and the most variety of resistances. It can have leads at
one end in the case of a series connection or a series/parallel
connection, or leads at either end in a parallel connection.
The tightest wrap this tape can achieve is on a 1⁄4" (6.3 mm)
O.D. surface. A smaller tube should be wrapped with 1⁄4"
(6.3 mm) or 1⁄6" (4.2 mm) tape.
2 Conductor Tape 1⁄4" (6.3 mm) wide has leads on one end in
the series connection, and leads at both ends for parallel con-
nections. This tape will wrap down to 1⁄8" (3.17 mm) O.D.
1 Conductor Tape 1⁄6" (4.2 mm) wide can wrap down to .060"
(1.52 mm) O.D. A lead will be present at both ends.
ADHESIVE SPECIFICATIONS
Silicone Acrylic
Operating −100°C to 250°C −100°C to 180°C

Typical application:
Heating a stainless steel tube.
How to Order
Call Toll Free: (800) 323-6859 • FAX: (630) 350-0232 • E-Mail: sales@tempco.com 9-13
Surface Heaters
Adhesive Backed Heating Tape
Heating Tape Resistance Table
Engineering Example
A 10 ft. stainless steel braided hose—1⁄2" O.D., needs to be heated to 400°F from 70°F.
Insulation: 1⁄2". The voltage is 220V.
1. Determine the Length. To cover the hose completely would take
π × 1⁄2" × 120" = 188 sq.in. A 12" length of 1⁄2" tape would cover 6 sq.in. of hose;
therefore, 31 ft. of 1⁄2" tape would completely cover the hose, spiral wrapped edge
to edge.
2. Determine the Watts. Total Power (Tp) = P × L × ∆T
From the chart, P = .09 for a 1⁄2" hose with 1⁄2" insulation, therefore
Tp = .09 × 10 ft. × (400-70) = 297 Watts. For rapid start-up and to compensate
for colder material flowing through the hose, increase the wattage by 25% to 400W.
3. Calculate the Ohms per Foot. The ohms/ft. = E2 ÷ (Tp × L)
Therefore ohms/ft. = 2202 ÷ (400W × 31 ft.) = 3.9 ohms per ft.
4. Calculate the Watts per Foot. The Watts per ft. = Tp ÷ L
Therefore the watts/ft. = 400 watts ÷ 31 ft. = 12.9 watts/ft.
5. Choose Heat Tape Material from the Table. From the table, the FTP00035, 1⁄2"
tape with four conductors and silicone adhesive in the parallel/series connection at
4.0 ohm/ft. would fill the requirements. The required 12.9 watts/ft. is well under the
maximum rating of 62 watts/ft.
NOTES—————————
1. Ohms per foot with all conduc-
tors in a parallel connection.
2. Ohms per foot with all conduc-
tors in a series connection.
3. Ohms per foot with all conduc-
tors in a parallel pair-series con-
nection.
Bulk roll of Heat Tape
Accessories
16-20 Ga. 22-26 Ga.
Terminal Kit for 1-wire FTP00911 FTP00913
2-wire FTP00912 FTP00914
Additional solderless crimps FTP00920 FTP00921
Aluminum/Silicone 3⁄4" × 10 ft. 11⁄4" × 10 ft.
Heat Transfer Tape FTP00930 FTP00931
Custom Engineered/Manufactured Heaters
Understanding that an electric heater can be very appli-
cation specific, for sizes and ratings not listed, TEMPCO
will design and manufacture custom Heating Tape assem-
blies to meet your requirements— ready to install.
Standard lead time is 4-5 weeks.
For a quote, Please Specify the following:
❏ Application Information ❏ Wattage Requirements
❏ Lead Information
Bulk Heat Tape
Heat Tape can be ordered in bulk in 50 or 100 ft. rolls or in
custom assemblies. The part number for each item is com-
pleted by filling in the from the following table to detail
adhesive type and tape width:
1–silicone, 1⁄6" wide (1 cond.) 2–acrylic, 1⁄6" wide (1 cond.)
3–silicone, 1⁄4" wide (2 cond.) 4–acrylic, 1⁄4" wide (2 cond.)
5–silicone, 1⁄2" wide (4 cond.) 6–acrylic, 1⁄2" wide (4 cond.)
Width 1⁄6" (4.2 mm) 1⁄4" (6.3 mm) 1⁄2" (12.7 mm)
Number of 1 2 4
Conductors
Ohms/ft. Ohms/ft.
Part Number Max. see notes Max. see notes Max.
50 ft. roll 100 ft. roll Ohms/ft. Watts/ft. (1) (2) Watts/ft. (1) (3) (2) Watts/ft.
FTP0001 FTP1001 1.9 25 .9 3.8 40 .5 1.9 7.6 70
FTP0002 FTP1002 3.2 25 1.6 6.4 40 .8 3.2 12.8 70

Typical Duo-Tape®
Assembly including ties
How to Order
Custom Engineered/Manufactured Heaters
Understanding that an electric heater can be very application specific, for sizes
and ratings not listed, TEMPCO will design and manufacture a Duo-Tape®
Heater to meet your requirements. Standard lead time is 2-3 weeks.
Please Specify the following:
❏ Application ❏ Termination
❏ Length ❏ Leads
❏ Wattage ❏ Crimp Connectors
❏ Voltage
Standard Heaters
Choose the Duo-Tape® Heater from
the above table that meets your
needs. Specify Part Number.
Watt Part Number
Density Size Watts Plug 120V 240V
1⁄2" × 2' 156 Avail FTF00101 FTF00107
1⁄2" × 4' 312 Avail FTF00102 FTF00108
1⁄2" × 6' 468 Avail FTF00103 FTF00109
13.00 1⁄2" × 8' 624 Avail FTF00104 FTF00110
W/in2 1⁄2" × 10' 780 None — FTF00111
1⁄2" × 12' 936 None — FTF00112
2.0 1⁄2" × 16' 1248 None — FTF00113
W/cm2 1" × 2' 312 Avail FTF00105 FTF00114
1" × 4' 624 Avail FTF00106 FTF00115
1" × 6' 936 None — FTF00116
1" × 8' 1248 None — FTF00117
1⁄2" × 2' 104 Avail FTF00118 —
1⁄2" × 4' 208 Avail FTF00119 FTF00125
1⁄2" × 6' 312 Avail FTF00120 FTF00126
8.67
1⁄2" × 8' 416 Avail FTF00121 FTF00127
W/in2
1⁄2" × 10' 520 Avail FTF00122 FTF00128
1⁄2" × 12' 624 None — FTF00129
1.3
1⁄2" × 16' 832 None — FTF00130
W/cm2 1" × 2' 208 Avail FTF00123 FTF00131
1" × 4' 416 Avail FTF00124 FTF00132
1" × 6' 624 None — FTF00133
1" × 8' 832 None — FTF00134
1" × 10' 986 None — FTF00135
1⁄2" × 2' 39 Avail FTF00136 —
1⁄2" × 4' 78 Avail FTF00137 FTF00147
1⁄2" × 6' 117 Avail FTF00138 FTF00148
1⁄2" × 8' 156 Avail FTF00139 FTF00149
3.25
1⁄2" × 10' 195 Avail FTF00140 FTF00150
W/in2
1⁄2" × 12' 234 Avail FTF00141 FTF00151
1⁄2" × 16' 312 Avail FTF00142 FTF00152
.50 1" × 2' 78 Avail FTF00143 FTF00153
W/cm2 1" × 4' 156 Avail FTF00144 FTF00154
1" × 6' 234 Avail FTF00145 FTF00155
1" × 8' 312 Avail FTF00146 FTF00156
1" × 10' 385 None — FTF00157
1" × 12' 468 None — FTF00158
1" × 16' 624 None — FTF00159
Part Numbers in table are for heaters without plugs
9-16 Stock List & Technical Information at www.tempco.com
Rope Heaters Std. Sizes & Ratings
Construction